No.C.18018/84/2016-HM(HR)/84 GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

Aizawl, the 11th October, 2024

Aizawl, the 11th October, 2024

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of decision no. 3 of the meeting of the Council of Ministers held on 3rd October, 2024 vide Memo No.J.11011/1/2024-POL/Vol-I dated 03.10.2024 and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (4) of Section 21 of the Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993, the Governor of Mizoram hereby constitutes a body to be known as the Mizoram State Human Rights Commission to exercise powers conferred upon, and to perform the functions assigned to a State Commission under Chapter V of the said Act. The headquarter of the Mizoram State Human Rights Commission shall be at Aizawl.

Sd/-VANLALMAWIA

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Home Department

Memo No.C.18018/84/2016-HM(HR)/84

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- P.S. to Speaker / Ministers / Leader of Opposition / Deputy Speaker / Ministers of State / Govt. Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram.

:

- 4. P.S. to Vice Chairman, Stater Planning Board, Mizoram.
- 5. Chief Executive Member, CADC / LADC / MADC.
- Secretary General, National Human Rights Commission, Manav Adhikar Bhawan, Block-C, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi – 110 023.
- 7. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 8. P.S. to Commissioners/Secretaries/Special Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 9. Chief Electoral Officer, Mizoram.
- 10. Secretary, MPSC / MLA / Lok Ayukta / SEC / MIC / MSCPCR / MSSC, Mizoram.
- 11. All Administrative Heads / Heads of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 12. All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 13. All District Superintendents of Police, Mizoram.
- 14. Resident Commissioner, New Delhi / Joint Resident Commissioner, Kolkata / Deputy Resident Commissioners, Mizoram Houses, Bengaluru, Guwahati, Shillong, Silchar.
- 15. Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Govt. of Mizoram wit 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 16. Guard file.

Jaumannar 11/10/2024

(C. LALFAKMAWIA) OSD-cum-Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram